

ITEM	COMMODITY OR SERVICE	EST. QTY	SD&C Unit Prices	Ext. Prices	Autaco Development Unit Prices	Ext. Prices
1	ADA RAMPS (SIDEWALK)	400	\$1,250.00	\$500,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$400,000.00
2	TEMPORARY GRASSING	10	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$800.00	\$8,000.00
3	MULCH	50	\$450.00	\$22,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
4	CONSTRUCTION EXIT	10	\$1,400.00	\$14,000.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00
5	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIER OR BALED STRAW EROSION CHECK	200	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00
6	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	60	\$260.00	\$15,600.00	\$50.00	\$3,000.00
7	MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TP C	1500	\$2.50	\$3,750.00	\$3.50	\$5,250.00
8	MAINTENANCE OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW	1000	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00
9	MAINTENANCE OF CONSTRUCTION EXIT	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
10	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE TYPE C	3200	\$6.00	\$19,200.00	\$3.50	\$11,200.00
11	GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, INCLUDE MATERIAL.	250	\$70.00	\$17,500.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00
12	AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE (UPON DIRECTION)	250	\$70.00	\$17,500.00	\$165.00	\$41,250.00
13	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE LEVEL, INCLUDE BITUM/H LIME	305	\$158.00	\$48,190.00	\$165.00	\$50,325.00
14	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE 25 MM SUPERPAVE, GP1 OR 2, INCLUDE BITUM MATERIAL & H LIME	300	\$143.50	\$43,050.00	\$145.00	\$43,500.00
15	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	1500	\$143.50	\$215,250.00	\$155.00	\$232,500.00
16	RECYCLED ASPHALT CONCRETE 19 MM SUPERPAVE, GP1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATERIAL & H LIME	500	\$143.50	\$71,750.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00
17	BITUM TACK COAT	740	\$6.25	\$4,625.00	\$5.00	\$3,700.00
18	MILL ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, VARIABLE DEPTH	2,700	\$15.25	\$41,175.00	\$5.00	\$13,500.00
19	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 4 IN TK	300	\$46.00	\$13,800.00	\$45.00	\$13,500.00
20	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 6 IN TK	1,100	\$56.00	\$61,600.00	\$63.00	\$69,300.00

ITEM	COMMODITY OR SERVICE	EST. QTY	SD&C Unit Prices	Ext. Prices	Autaco Development Unit Prices	Ext. Prices
21	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 8 INCH TK	1,100	\$66.00	\$72,600.00	\$81.00	\$89,100.00
22	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4 INCHES	15,000	\$46.00	\$690,000.00	\$45.00	\$675,000.00
23	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 8 INCHES	500	\$66.00	\$33,000.00	\$81.00	\$40,500.00
24	CONCRETE HEAD WALLS	50	\$2,500.00	\$125,000.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00
25	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER, 8 INCHES	700	\$66.00	\$46,200.00	\$90.00	\$63,000.00
26	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER WITH CURB, 8 INCHES	50	\$85.00	\$4,250.00	\$22.00	\$1,100.00
27	CONCRETE HEADER CURB, 6 INCHES, TYPE 2	1,100	\$18.00	\$19,800.00	\$18.00	\$19,800.00
28	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, 8 INCHES X 30 INCHES, TYPE 2	3,000	\$20.00	\$60,000.00	\$24.00	\$72,000.00
29	SAW JOINTS IN EXISTING PAVEMENT PCC	500	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00
30	CLASS B CONCRETE FOR BASE OR PAVEMENT WIDENING	200	\$250.00	\$50,000.00	\$200.00	\$40,000.00
31	GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL	1,500	\$50.00	\$75,000.00	\$10.00	\$15,000.00
32	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 INCHES, H 1-10, GA STD 1030 REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	1,200	\$60.00	\$72,000.00	\$40.00	\$48,000.00
33	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 INCHES, H 1-10, GA STD 1030 REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	1,000	\$70.00	\$70,000.00	\$45.00	\$45,000.00
34	FLARED END SECTION 18 INCHES, STORM DRAIN	40	\$1,500.00	\$60,000.00	\$900.00	\$36,000.00
35	FLARED END SECTION 24 INCHES, STORM DRAIN	40	\$1,800.00	\$72,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$40,000.00
36	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB, ALL SIZES	500	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
37	REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER, ALL SIZES	300	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$6.00	\$1,800.00
38	REMOVE STORM DRAIN PIPE	300	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00
39	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT INCL BASE	2,000	\$45.00	\$90,000.00	\$10.00	\$20,000.00
40	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK /PAVEMENT	2,500	\$15.00	\$37,500.00	\$18.00	\$45,000.00
41	REMOVE CATCH BASIN, DROP INLET, JUNCTION BOX	20	\$1,200.00	\$24,000.00	\$450.00	\$9,000.00

ITEM	COMMODITY OR SERVICE	EST. QTY	SD&C Unit Prices	Ext. Prices	Autaco Development Unit Prices	Ext. Prices
42	REMOVE SIGN. SIGNS COVERED BY THIS ITEM ARE REGULATORY, WARNING, AND GUIDE SIGNS OWNED BY DEKALB COUNTY AND GDOT	50	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
43	RECONSTRUCT CATCH BASIN, GROUP 1	20	\$2,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$50,000.00
44	RECONSTRUCT DROP INLET, GROUP 1	10	\$950.00	\$9,500.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00
45	RESET SIGN	50	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
46	ADJUST CATCH BASIN TO GRADE	10	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00
47	ADJUST DROP INLET TO GRADE	10	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00
48	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	15	\$850.00	\$12,750.00	\$450.00	\$6,750.00
49	ADJUST GRANITE CURB TO GRADE	1000	\$20.00	\$20,000.00	\$50.00	\$50,000.00
50	ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
51	GALVANIZED STEEL POSTS, TYPE 7	1000	\$17.00	\$17,000.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00
52	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 24 INCH, WHITE	300	\$7.50	\$2,250.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00
53	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 8 INCH, WHITE	1300	\$6.50	\$8,450.00	\$4.00	\$5,200.00
54	CATCH BASIN, GROUP 1	20	\$3,800.00	\$76,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$90,000.00
55	CATCH BASIN, GROUP 1, ADDITIONAL DEPTH	30	\$450.00	\$13,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00
56	DROP INLET, GROUP 1	15	\$2,800.00	\$42,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$22,500.00
57	DROP INLET, GROUP 1, ADDITIONAL DEPTH	15	\$450.00	\$6,750.00	\$50.00	\$750.00
58	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TYPE 1	15	\$4,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00
59	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TYPE 1, ADDITIONAL DEPTH, CL 1	10	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
60	VALVE MARKER	20	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
61	RELOCATE EXISTING WATER VALVE, INCLUDING BOX	10	\$5,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
62	RELOCATE EXISTING WATER METER, INCLUDING BOX	50	\$950.00	\$47,500.00	\$600.00	\$30,000.00
63	PERMANENT GRASSING	4	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
64	AGRICULTURAL LIME	3	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$30.00

ITEM	COMMODITY OR SERVICE	EST. QTY	SD&C Unit Prices	Ext. Prices	Autaco Development Unit Prices	Ext. Prices
65	FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE	1	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
66	FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT	40	\$10.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$400.00
67	SOD	6000	\$9.00	\$54,000.00	\$3.00	\$18,000.00
68	EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES	2000	\$1.75	\$3,500.00	\$3.00	\$6,000.00
69	RELOCATE MAIL BOX	50	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
70	GRAVITY RETAINING WALL (RUBBLE), DEKALB COUNTY STD 206	1000	\$485.00	\$485,000.00	\$250.00	\$250,000.00
TOTAL				\$3,757,740.00		\$2,888,065.00
Number of Solicitation Notifications Sent:		1331				
Number of Bids Received:		6				
Attended Mandatory LSBE meeting				yes		yes
LSBE participation				LSBE-DEKALB		LSBE-MSA
Price Schedule in separate sealed envelope				yes		yes

NOTES - DETAIL JUSTIFICATION

Recommend award to the two (2) lowest, responsive and responsible bidders: SD&C, Inc., 4473 Convington Hwy., Decatur, GA 30035 and Autaco Development, 3099 Washington Road, East Point, GA 30344.

Four (4) bidders were deemed non-responsive:

Civil Works - Failure to provide two copies as required, failure to provide current, valid business license, failure to provide bid bond in separate, sealed envelope, failure to provide General Contractor's license;

CBI Industries, Inc. - Failure to attend mandatory LSBE meeting;

DAF Concrete - Failure to provide required General Contractor and Utility licenses; and

Construction Engineering & Management, Co. - Failure to provide required General Contractor and Utility licenses

Witness Signature: *Leala Kushner*

Agent Signature: *Jennifer Schofield*